§ 768.79 - was filed on December 14, 2017. Docket Entry “DE” 176.  The

Tribe seeks approximately Nine-Hundred Thousand Dollars ($900,000.00) for fees

and costs incurred after May 17, 2017, the date on which it served proposals for

settlement, in the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) on

each of the three Plaintiffs.  This Court’s immediate predecessor, the Honorable

Beatrice Butchko, denied the motion, finding that these offers were not made in

good faith.  See Fla. Stat. § 768.79 (7)(a).  The Third District reversed, concluding

[...]

mediation resulted in an impasse.  DE 79.  The parties,  however,  continued to

discuss a potential settlement. Then, on May 17, 2017 - a week after the sovereign

immunity appeal was argued at the Third District - the Tribe sent its proposals

offering  each  Plaintiff  Two  Thousand  Five  Hundred  Dollars  ($2,500.00)  in

complete settlement of their claims.  These offers were rejected.

On August 9, 2017, the Third District issued its opinion reversing the court’s

denial of the Tribe’s motion to dismiss, finding that sovereign immunity barred all

claims advanced in Plaintiffs complaint (as amended).

[...]

offered Bruce  Rogow,  Esquire  as  its  fee  expert.  He  opined,  through  an

“Addendum” to his  initial  affidavit  (DE 197),  that  the appropriate  post-offer

“lodestar” for the attorneys engaged by the Tribe (The Saunooke Firm and Alston

& Bird) is a combined Eight Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-

Seven Dollars ($844,557.00),  Seventy-Six Thousand Three Hundred Seventy

Dollars ($76,370.00) of which is attributable to time spent by Mr. Saunooke at the

rate of Three Hundred Fifty Dollars ($350.00) per hour, with the remainder of time

being  spent  by  lawyers  at  Alston  & Bird  (i.e.,  Seven  Hundred  Sixty-Eight

Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars ($768,187.00)).[8]     

As an initial matter, Mr. Rogow’s “lodestar” calculation includes appellate 

fees  which  this  court  lacks  jurisdiction  to  award.  See  Respiratory Care

Services, Inc. v. Murray D. Shear, P.A., 715 So. 2d 1054, 1056 (Fla. 5th DCA

[...]

Plaintiffs efforts to secure discretionary review in the Supreme Court of Florida

and Supreme Court of the United States, as those fees were incurred in furtherance

of the appellate  process.  Eliminating these appellate  fees reduces the Tribe's

claimed  “lodestar”  by  Three  Hundred  Thirty-Two  Thousand  Four  Hundred

Seventy-Seven Dollars ($332,477.00).  

Of  the  remaining  “lodestar”  sought  (Five  Hundred  Thousand  Twelve

Thousand One Hundred Nineteen Dollars and Fourteen Cents ($512,109.14)), the

Court finds much of the time spent (particularly by Alston & Bird) to be excessive,

duplicative and unnecessary.

[...]

result of judicial vindication, this chapter in the book of their careers cannot be

completely unwritten.   

Suffice it to say, the harm caused was substantial.  Plaintiffs’ expert, Tony

Argiz, opined that damages were in the range of Fifty-Five to Sixty-Four Million

Dollars  ($55,000,000.00 - $64,000,000.00), and the Tribe’s expert placed them at

approximately Five Million Dollars (5,000,000.00).  Plaintiffs were also granted

leave  to  seek  punitive  damages,  thereby  significantly  increasing  the  Tribe’s

exposure and the value of the case. 

Turning  next  to  the  legal  issue  of  sovereign  immunity,  the  question  of

[...]

3d 129, 133 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014) (Emas, J, encouraging revisions to provide an offeror the
opportunity to “cure any procedural defects so that the offeree has a genuine opportunity to weigh the substantive
merits of a proposal for settlement”).   

[8] Two Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred and Seven Dollars (252,907.00) of Alston & Bird’s “lodestar”
is based on time spent by miscellaneous “time keepers,” including a substantial number of contract lawyers hired for
purposes of gathering and reviewing electronic discovery.  

[9] See also Bartow HMA, LLC v. Kirkland, 146 So.